1	ENGROSSED HOUSE AMENDMENT TO
2	ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 96 By: Haste and Bullard of the Senate
3	and
4	
5	Johns and Humphrey of the House
6	
7	
8	
designations; designating the Cecil O. Peters  Memorial Bridge; designating the Senator J. Berry Harrison Memorial Bridge; designating The Honorable  Leonard Earl Sullivan Memorial Bridge; amending Section 20, Chapter 356, O.S.L. 2022 (69 O.S. Supp.  2022, Section 1698.383), which relates to the William Mark Miller Memorial Highway; modifying location; providing for codification; and providing an effective date.	Memorial Bridge; designating the Senator J. Berry
	Leonard Earl Sullivan Memorial Bridge; amending
	2022, Section 1698.383), which relates to the William
	providing for codification; and providing an
	effective date.
14	.4
15	
16	AMENDMENT NO. 1. Strike the title, enacting clause, and entire bill
17	and insert:
18	"[ memorial highway and bridge designations -
19	effective date ]
20	
21	
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
23	
24	

1 SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified 2 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.403 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 3 4 The bridge on U.S. Highway 70 over the Kiamichi River adjacent 5 to Hugo Dam in the town of Sawyer in Choctaw County shall be designated as the "Cecil O. Peters Memorial Bridge". The Department 6 7 of Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge. 8 9 SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.404 of Title 69, unless 10 11 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 12 The bridge over Salt Creek on State Highway 18 south of Fairfax 13 in Osage County shall be designated as the "Senator J. Berry 14 Harrison Memorial Bridge". The Department of Transportation shall 15 cause suitable markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge. A new section of law to be codified 16 SECTION 3. NEW LAW 17 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.405 of Title 69, unless 18 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 19 The bridge crossing over State Highway 102 North on Interstate 20 40 in Pottawatomie County shall be designated as "The Honorable 21 Leonard Earl Sullivan Memorial Bridge". The Department of 22 Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to be 23 placed on the bridge.

NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified 1 SECTION 4. 2 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.406 of Title 69, unless 3 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 4 The bridge on U.S. Highway 62 crossing over Sheridan Road in 5 Comanche County shall be designated as the "Steven J. Ronio Memorial 6 Bridge". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable 7 permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge. SECTION 5. AMENDATORY Section 20, Chapter 356, O.S.L. 8 2022 (69 O.S. Supp. 2022, Section 1698.383), is amended to read as 9 10 follows: 11 Section 1698.383 The section of Interstate 44 beginning one-12 half (0.5) mile north south of the State Highway 36 interchange 13 extending south north to the U.S. Highway 70 interchange in Cotton 14 County shall be designated as the "William Mark Miller Memorial 15 Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable 16 permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway. 17 SECTION 6. This act shall become effective November 1, 2023." 18 19 20 2.1 22 23 24

1	Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 2023.
2	
3	
4	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
5	Representatives
6	Passed the Senate the day of, 2023.
7	
8	
9	Presiding Officer of the Senate
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

1 ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 96 By: Haste and Bullard of the 2 Senate 3 and Humphrey of the House 4 5 An Act relating to memorial highway and bridge 6 designations; designating the Cecil O. Peters Memorial Bridge; designating the Senator J. Berry 7 Harrison Memorial Bridge; designating The Honorable Leonard Earl Sullivan Memorial Bridge; amending 8 Section 20, Chapter 356, O.S.L. 2022 (69 O.S. Supp. 9 2022, Section 1698.383), which relates to the William Mark Miller Memorial Highway; modifying location; providing for codification; and providing an 10 effective date. 11 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 13 A new section of law to be codified SECTION 7. NEW LAW 14 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.403 of Title 69, unless 15 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 16 The bridge on U.S. Highway 70 over the Kiamichi River adjacent 17 to Hugo Dam in the town of Sawyer in Choctaw County shall be 18 designated as the "Cecil O. Peters Memorial Bridge". The Department 19 of Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to 20 be placed on the bridge. 21 A new section of law to be codified SECTION 8. NEW LAW 22 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.404 of Title 69, unless 23

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

24

1 The bridge over Salt Creek on State Highway 18 south of Fairfax 2 in Osage County shall be designated as the "Senator J. Berry Harrison Memorial Bridge". The Department of Transportation shall 3 cause suitable markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge. 4 5 SECTION 9. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.405 of Title 69, unless 6 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 7 The bridge crossing over State Highway 102 North on Interstate 8 9 40 in Pottawatomie County shall be designated as "The Honorable Leonard Earl Sullivan Memorial Bridge". The Department of 10 Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to be 11 12 placed on the bridge. SECTION 10. AMENDATORY Section 20, Chapter 356, O.S.L. 13 2022 (69 O.S. Supp. 2022, Section 1698.383), is amended to read as 14 follows: 15 Section 1698.383. The section of Interstate 44 beginning one-16 half (0.5) mile north south of the State Highway 36 interchange 17 extending south north to the U.S. Highway 70 interchange in Cotton 18 County shall be designated as the "William Mark Miller Memorial 19 Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable 20 permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway. 21 SECTION 11. This act shall become effective November 1, 2023. 22 23

24

1	Passed the Senate the 22nd day of March, 2023.
2	
3	
4	Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
6	2023.
7	
8	
9	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
LO	
.1	
.2	
L3	
L 4	
L5	
L 6	
L7	
L8	
L 9	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	